Total gains/(losses) for the year included in the
consolidated statement of profit or loss for
assets held/liabilities assumed at the end of
the year 4 (49) (13) 76 –

Change in unrealised gains/(losses) for the year
included in the consolidated statement of profit
or loss at the end of the year 4 (49) (13) (48) –

Panda Green Energy Group Limited | Annual Report 2018128

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)
3.3 Fair value estimation (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis of observable and unobservable inputs
As described, the fair values of financial assets and liabilities that are classified in level 3 of the fair value
hierarchy are determined using valuation techniques that make use of significant inputs that are not based on
observable market data. These fair values could be sensitive to changes in the assumptions used to derive
the inputs. Volatility is the main significant unobservable input. The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the
significant inputs when they are changed to reasonably possible alternative inputs:

Description Fair value at 31 December Valuation techniques Significant inputs Range of inputs
Favourable/(unfavourable)
changes in profit or loss

2018 2017 2018 2017
RMB’million RMB’million RMB’million RMB’million

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss
Call options 60 132 Binomial model Volatility +5% 1 7

–5% (1) (7)

Unlisted investment 174 216
Discounted cash

flow method
Discount rate

+0.5% (4) (6)
–0.5% 4 6

Revenue +5% 7 8
–5% (7) (8)

Financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss
Derivative portion of

convertible bonds
– (7) Binomial model Volatility

+5% – (4)
–5% – 3

Share price +HK$0.10 – (5)
–HK$0.10 – 3

Panda Green Energy Group Limited | Annual Report 2018 129

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS
Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors,
including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

The Group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by
definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of
causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are

[…]

Degradation factor 0.5% per annum 0.5% per annum
Electricity tariff

– on-grid projects RMB0.7 to RMB0.98/kWh RMB0.541 to RMB0.987/kWh
– projects yet to on-grid RMB0.58/kWh to RMB0.6/kWh RMB0.58/kWh to

RMB0.65/kWh
Discount rate 8.5% to 9% 8.5% to 11.5%
Construction costs per watt

– Roof-top projects RMB7 RMB7.5 to RMB8.5
– Ground projects RMB6 to RMB6.6 RMB6.5 to RMB10.4

Operating expenses per watt RMB0.13 with
annual growth rate of 2%

RMB0.13 with
annual growth rate of 2%

Note:

(a) Drop in capacity was mainly due to (i) the expiry or certain fully impaired concession rights on developing solar power plants during

the year as a result of the delay of acquisition plan after the launch of the Notice on 31 May 2018; and (ii) the extinguishment of

concession rights’ value as a result of the lowering of phasing out of FIT.

Panda Green Energy Group Limited | Annual Report 2018144

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

17 INTANGIBLE ASSETS (Continued)
(i) Concession rights (Continued)

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the significant inputs when they are changed to reasonable
possible alternative inputs:

Range of
inputs

Unfavourable
change in profit or loss

2018 2017
RMB’million RMB’million

Insolation hours –5% (132) (278)
Discount rate +0.5% (81) (205)
Construction costs per watt +5% (78) (199)

(ii) Development rights
During the year ended 31 December 2017, the Group recognised development rights of approximately
RMB1,700 million in relation to hydropower projects with an expected capacity of approximately 5.2GW in Tibet
and Sichuan Province, the PRC, and 60MW solar power projects in Tibet through acquisition of subsidiaries.

Management has performed annual impairment assessment on the development rights by preparing a cash
flow projection covering a period of the useful lives of the hydropower and solar power plants. The discounted
cash flows were determined based on fair value less costs of disposal.

[…]

17 INTANGIBLE ASSETS (Continued)
(ii) Development rights (Continued)

The key assumptions used for the cash flow projections as at 31 December 2017 are as follows:

Hydropower Solar power

Capacity 5,230.1MW 90MW＊

Utilisation hours/insolation hours 4,300 to 4,700MWh/MWp 1,900MWh/MWp
Degradation factor 0% per annum 0.5% per annum
Feed-in-tariff
– Sichuan RMB0.30 to RMB0.31/kWh N/A
– Tibet RMB0.44 to RMB0.46/kWh

in 2018 to 2020; RMB0.48
to RMB0.6/kWh in 2021 to
2035 with growth rate of 1%
per year thereafter till the
end of the useful life

RMB1.05/kWh

Discount rate 10.5% to 11.5% 8.5%
Construction costs per watt RMB11 to RMB13 RMB12 to RMB12.6
Operating expenses per watt RMB0.18 with

annual growth rate of 2%
RMB0.13 with

annual growth rate of 2%

* 30MW are beyond the scope and not considered by the valuer in the valuation report in both 2018 and 2017, and 20MW are

redesignated to property, plant and equipment upon the construction of the relevant solar power plants were completed in 2018.

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the significant inputs when they are changed to reasonable
possible alternative inputs:

Range of
inputs

Unfavourable
change in profit or loss

2018 2017
RMB’million RMB’million

Utilisation/insolation hours –5% (814) (876)
Feed-in-tariff –5% (814) (876)
Discount rate +0.5% (823) (843)
Construction costs per watt +5% (605) (418)

Panda Green Energy Group Limited | Annual Report 2018146

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

18 SUBSIDIARIES
(a) Particulars of the principal subsidiaries

Name of company

Place of

incorporation

or registration/

operation

Issued share capital/

registered capital

% of equity attributable

to the Group Principal activities

2018 2017

China Solar Power Group

Limited (“CSPG”)

British Virgin Islands

(“BVI”)

Issued and fully paid:

US$5,750,000

100% 100% Investment holding

China Technology New Energy

Limited

BVI Issued and fully paid:

US$1

100% 100% Possession of exclusive